majority member of Livingston, and Jill was not qualified to serve as its representative in a

derivative proceeding. It also alleged that “Livingston Holdings, LLC seeks damages of and

from David Landrum and Jill  Landrum in the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000)

compensatory damages and Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) punitive damages.”

¶20. On February 13, 2020, B&S filed a motion to disqualify Jill as a derivative plaintiff.

B&S argued that Jill was not a proper plaintiff because she “does not fairly and adequately

represent the interests of the limited liability company and therefore lacks standing to bring